

No. 16-1358

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

In re: GABRIEL L. JACKSON and MONTE N. JACKSON,  
*Debtors.*

---

MARJORIE K. LYNCH, Bankruptcy Administrator  
for the Eastern District of North Carolina,  
*Appellant,*

– v. –

GABRIEL L. JACKSON; MONTE N. JACKSON,  
*Debtors/Appellees;* and  
A. SCOTT MCKELLAR,  
*Trustee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court  
For the Eastern District of North Carolina

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER  
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND SEEKING  
AFFIRMANCE OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT'S DECISION**

---

NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER  
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS, *AMICUS CURIAE*  
BY ITS ATTORNEY  
TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.  
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS  
CENTER  
1501 The Alameda  
San Jose, CA 95126  
(831) 229-0256

On Brief: J. Erik Heath  
July 5, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATES OF INTEREST AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURES ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP ..... 2

CONSENT ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Pre-BAPCPA Methods Of Evaluating Abuse Were Inadequate And  
Inconsistent ..... 5

II. In 2005, BAPCPA Moved Away From Actual Expenses, And Towards  
An Objective Test Incorporating National Standards ..... 6

III. The *Ransom* Case Did Not Change This Widely-Accepted Interpretation  
Of The Code ..... 11

IV. Appellee’s Admittedly Minority Approach Disrupts The Uniformity  
Sought By Congress When It Created The Means Test ..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Briscoe</i> , 374 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D.C. 2007).....	10
<i>Calhoun v. United States Trustee</i> , 650 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>In re Daniel</i> , 2012 Bankr. LEXIS 2440 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. May 29, 2012).....	13
<i>In re Fields</i> , 534 B.R. 126 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2015) .....	13
<i>In re Green</i> , 934 F.2d 568 (4th Cir. 1991).....	5, 6
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1829 (2015) .....	1
<i>In re Harris</i> , 522 B.R. 804 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2014) .....	13
<i>Johnson v. Zimmer</i> , 686 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>In re Kelly</i> , 841 F.2d 908 (9th Cir. 1988).....	5, 6
<i>In re Kimbro</i> , 389 B.R. 518 (6th Cir. B.A.P. 2008).....	10
<i>In re Lamanna</i> , 153 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	5, 6
<i>In re Miranda</i> , 449 B.R. 182 (Bankr. P.R. 2011) .....	14

<i>In re Musselman</i> , 394 B.R. 801 (E.D.N.C. 2008) .....	10
<i>In re Nockerts</i> , 357 B.R. 497 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 2006).....	7
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Services, N.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 716 (2011) .....	passim
<i>Ranta v. Gorman</i> , 721 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 560 U.S. 770 (2010) .....	1
<i>In re Scott</i> , 457 B.R. 740 (Bankr. S.D. Ill. 2011).....	14
<i>In re Walker</i> , 381 B.R. 620 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2008).....	7
<i>In re Wilkerson</i> , 2015 Bankr. LEXIS 2081 (Bankr. D.C. Jun. 25, 2015) .....	13, 14

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 707(b).....	5, 6
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)(ii)(I).....	4, 9
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(3) .....	7
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(7) .....	7, 8

**Other Materials**

Pub. L. No. 98-353, § 312, 98 Stat. 333 (1984).....	5
Pub. L. No. 109-8, § 102(a)(2)(C), 119 Stat. 23 (2005) .....	7

H.R. Rep. No. 109-31 (2005) .....	8
151 Cong. Rec. S1842-S1843 (Mar. 1, 2005) (statement of Sen. Hatch) .....	7
151 Cong. Rec. H2053 (Apr. 14, 2005) (statement of Rep. Goodlatte) .....	7
6 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 707.04[3][c][i] at 707-34 (16th ed.) .....	12
6 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 707.04[4][b] at 707-47 (16th ed.) .....	9, 10
Official Form 122A-2 .....	11
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9009 .....	11
Collection Financial Standards, <a href="https://www.irs.gov/businesses/small-businesses-self-employed/collection-financial-standards">https://www.irs.gov/businesses/small-businesses-self-employed/collection-financial-standards</a> (Last visited Jun. 28, 2016) .....	13
